denominated in US Dollar and EURO. Apart from US Dollar, foreign currency transactions are entered into by entities in several other
currencies as applicable in the country in which the particular entity operates. However, the size of these entities relative to the total
Group and the volume of transactions in such currencies are not material.

Notes to CONSOLIDATED Financial Statements
(All amounts in million of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

191

financial statementscorporate overview statutory reports

Thus, the foreign currency sensitivity analysis has been performed in relation to US Dollar (USD) and Euro (EUR).

US Dollar conversion rate was ` 62.18 at the beginning of the year and scaled to a high of ` 68.66 and to low of ` 61.86. The closing
rate is ` 66.09. Considering the volatility in direction of strengthening dollar upto 10%, the sensitivity analysis has been disclosed at
10% movements on strengthening and weakening effect for presenting comparable movement due to currency fluctuations.

Foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities, translated into USD at the closing rate, are as follows:

Particulars
31 March 2016 31 March 2015

USD INR USD INR

Short-term exposure

Financial assets  73.13  4,834.08  192.80  12,049.75

Financial liabilities  (115.78)  (7,653.11)  (172.67)  (10,791.80)
Short-term exposure  (42.65)  (2,819.03)  20.13  1,257.95

If the INR had strengthened against the US Dollar by 10% then this would have the following impact:

Particulars
31 March 2016 31 March 2015

USD INR USD INR

Net results for the year  4.26  281.90  (2.01)  (125.79)

Equity  -   -   -   -

If the INR had weakened against the US Dollar by 10%  then this would have the following impact:

Particulars
31 March 2016 31 March 2015

USD INR USD INR

Net results for the year  (4.26)  (281.90)  2.01  125.79

Equity  -   -   -   -

EUR conversion rate was ` 66.91 at the beginning of the year and scaled to a high of ` 76.97 and to low of ` 65.82. The closing rate
is ` 75.05. Considering the volatility in direction of strengthening EUR upto 10%, the sensitivity analysis has been disclosed at 10%
movements on strengthening and weakening effect for presenting comparable movement due to currency fluctuations.

Foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities, translated into EUR at the closing rate, are as follows:

Particulars
31 March 2016 31 March 2015

EUR INR EUR INR

Short-term exposure